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o 21A.62.040 Noncomplying Structure Definition
o 21A.38.010.A.2 Noncomplying Structure Definition (Noncomplying Chapter)
• 1995 Ordinance
o 21A-12-3.5(c) Interior Side Yard (R-1/12,000)
o 21A-31-4 Definition of Side Yard
o 21A-12-4.5(e) (Required Yard Obstruction Exceptions)
o 21A-18-2.2, Table 18A “Obstructions in Required Yards
• 1988, 1990 Ordinances
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INTERPRETATION ISSUE:
Whether portions of a shed that are located within a required side yard on the subject property are
considered a legal noncomplying structure, which would allow for the maintenance, repair, and
alterations to those portions of the structure.
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S DETERMINATION:
The shed that is the subject of this appeal is located on the north side of the subject property (1200
S Oak Hills Ways). A portion of the shed is located within a required 8' side yard, where accessory
structures are generally prohibited. The Zoning Administrator found that the shed on the property
is not considered to be a legal noncomplying structure as no evidence could be found that the full
accessory structure would have complied with the City’s Zoning Ordinance at any time since its
possible construction. No regulations could be found in prior City Zoning Ordinances (dating back
to its earliest possible construction) that would have allowed for the accessory shed structures
within the required side yard and no historical special approvals or variances were found for the
structure that would have allowed it.
As the shed never complied with current or past City Ordinances, it was thus never in “legal
existence,” and the City Code does not recognize it a legal noncomplying structure. The shed is
considered to be noncomplying but does not have legal “noncomplying structure” status.

Subject property aerial and an extract from a property survey showing the shed with the required side
yard area marked in red. Portions of the shed in the red area are not considered legal noncomplying by
the City and are not allowed. Portions outside of the red area are considered legal complying.

The full interpretation by Planning Staff, with photos and additional background, is located in
Attachment A.
APPEAL:
The appellant claims that the Administrative Interpretation issued on November 9, 2020 errs in
the following ways as stated in their appeal in Attachment B:
1. That the shed did not have to comply with prior City Codes in order to be considered
“legal noncomplying” under the legal doctrine of “latches and waiver.”
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2. That the City is estopped from deeming the shed illegal as it has treated it as a taxable
structure for over 20 years.
3. That forced removal of the shed would be arbitrary, capricious, and illegal.
Please see the full appellant brief in Attachment B.
RESPONSE TO APPEAL:
As the appeal relies on case law and legal doctrines that are not directly addressed by City Ordinance
or State Code, the Salt Lake City Attorney’s Office has provided a response to the appeal in Attachment
C.
APPEAL PROCESS:
This is an appeal of an Administrative Interpretation. Therefore, the standard of review for the appeal
shall be de novo. The Appeals Hearing Officer shall review the matter appealed anew, based upon
applicable procedures and standards for approval and shall give no deference to the original decision.
In accordance with 21A.16.030.D.1, a public hearing must be held prior to the Appeals Hearing Officer
making a decision.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION/BACKGROUND:
Martin Szegedi, the property owner of 1200 S Oak Hills Way, made modifications to an existing shed
structure on his property in early 2020. In July, a zoning enforcement complaint was submitted to the
City regarding the structure, alleging that the property owner was constructing an accessory dwelling
without permits, as well as noting that the shed was too close to his property (within a side yard) and
not behind the primary structure.
As a result of the complaint, the City issued a stop work order to halt any further work without permits.
Both zoning and building inspectors from the City discussed with the appellant the steps he would need
to take to get the required permits for his accessory structure work. The appellant was also informed
by the zoning inspector at that time that the shed was noncomplying as to the 8' side yard setback and
that the issue would need to be addressed. Properties in the R-1/12,000 Single Family Residential
Zoning District, which covers the property, have an 8' side yard requirement wherein structures are
generally prohibited, with limited exceptions.
The appellant subsequently submitted plans for building permits for modifications to the existing shed.
The appellant also supplied a letter from his attorney, Brett Hastings, stating that the shed was a
noncomplying structure and could be repaired. The building permit application received both building
code and zoning code reviews from the City. The zoning code review identified that the shed did not
meet the current required side yard setback and directed the appellant to submit an administrative
interpretation to determine the legal noncomplying status of the structure.
The applicant submitted an administrative interpretation on September 15. After researching City
permit materials and historical ordinances for codes that would have allowed the shed, City Planning
Staff issued an administrative interpretation letter to the appellant on November 9, 2020. The
interpretation noted that the portions of the shed located within the required 8' side yard were not
considered “legal” noncomplying as the City zoning ordinance had never allowed structures within that
area of the property within the timeframe that the shed could have been constructed. See the full
interpretation in Attachment A. That interpretation is the subject of this appeal.
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NEXT STEPS:
If the administrative decision is upheld, the shed would not be recognized by the City as a legal
noncomplying structure. As a result, Building Services would not be able to issue permits for
maintenance, repairs, or alterations to the portions of the shed within the 8' side yard setback. As a
structure without legal noncomplying structure status, it would be considered an illegal structure, and
portions located within the 8' side yard would ultimately need to be removed.
If the administrative decision is overturned, the shed could remain in its current location and the shed
would be entitled to permits for maintenance, repairs, or alterations as a legal “noncomplying
structure,” subject to any additions or enlargements to the structure meeting current zoning
restrictions on height or setbacks.
The decision of the appeals hearing officer can be appealed to Third District Court within 30 days of
the decision.
ATTACHMENTS:
A. Administrative Interpretation
1. City’s Administrative Interpretation
2. Applicant’s Interpretation Application
B. Appellant’s Appeal Brief
C. City Attorney Response to Appeal
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ATTACHMENT A - 1: City’s Administrative Interpretation
Letter
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ATTACHMENT A - 1: City’s Administrative Interpretation Letter

November 9, 2020
ADMINISTRATIVE INTERPRETATION
DECISION AND FINDINGS
PLNZAD2020-00718
REQUEST:
This is a request from the property owner of 1200 S Oak Hills Way, regarding whether a shed
located partially in the side yard of the property is considered to be a legal noncomplying
structure. The property is currently under enforcement for the shed. The subject property is
located in the R-1/12,000 (Residential Single-Family) zoning district.
DECISION:
The Zoning Administrator finds that the shed is not considered to be a legal noncomplying
structure as no evidence could be found that the full accessory structure would have complied
with the City’s Zoning Ordinance at any time since its possible construction. No regulations could
be found in prior City Zoning Ordinances (dating back to its possible construction) that would
have allowed for the accessory shed structures in the required side yard and no historical special
approvals or variances were found for the structure that would have allowed it.
Portions of the shed located within the required 8' side yard are noncomplying with City code, but
do not have a legal “noncomplying structure” status and are not allowed. Portions of the structure
outside of the 8' side yard comply with current zoning regulations for the location of structures
and are considered legal complying.
FINDINGS:
The subject property is zoned R-1/12,000, which allows for accessory structures (see Residential
Land Use Tables 21A.33.020). However, accessory structures are limited in their location on the
property. The R-1/12,000 zone currently requires side yard setbacks of 8' and 10', one on each
side of the property (see 21A.24.050.E.3.b). The ordinance does not specify which side must be
the higher or lower of the two. The north side yard setback where the shed is located then must
be a minimum of 8' wide. Based on those restrictions, the shed encroaches into the 8' side yard
by approximately 7' at its point of greatest encroachment and overall, approximately half of the
area of the structure encroaches into the side yard.
The ordinance defines yards as “On the same zoning lot with a use, building or structure, an open
space which is unoccupied and unobstructed from its ground level to the sky, except as otherwise
permitted herein. A yard extends along a lot line, and to a depth or width specified in the yard
requirements for the zoning district in which such zoning lot is located.” As such, yards are
required to be unobstructed by any buildings unless specifically exempted by other language in
the code.
Under yard requirements for the R-1/12,000 zone, City Code section 21A.24.050.E.5 specifically
allows certain buildings to be allowed in the side yard by stating that “Accessory buildings and
structures may be located in a required yard subject to section 21A.36.020, table 21A.36.020B of
this title.” Table 21A.36.020.B lists specific types of elements and which yards (if any) they can
encroach into. The listing for “accessory buildings” is below:
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Type Of Structure Or Use Obstruction

Front And
Corner Side
Yards

Accessory buildings subject to the provisions of chapter
21A.40 of this title, and located at least 1 foot from the side
property line except for the FP and FR Districts where no
accessory building is permitted in any yard. Accessory
buildings shall be at least 10 feet from a principal residential
building on an adjacent lot

Side Yard

X3

Rear Yard

X

(Foot)Note 3. The accessory structure shall be located wholly behind the primary structure on the property.

Although accessory buildings (sheds) are allowed within side yards, they must be “wholly behind
the primary structure” as specified in the footnote. When a term is not defined in the City’s
ordinance, the ordinance specifies that the definitions in the Websters Collegiate Dictionary be
used (21A.62.010). Webster’s defines “behind” as “1a: in or to a place or situation in back of or to
the rear of (look behind you) (put behind bars).”1 Webster’s defines “wholly” as “to the full or
entire extent : completely.”2 In this case, while the shed is behind the front façade of the home
(primary structure), it is not wholly (or completely) behind (or in back of) the structure. To be
wholly behind would require that the entire shed be located behind the rear wall line of the home.
The subject shed does not meet these criteria.
Although a structure may not meet current zoning location restrictions, it can still be considered
a legal “noncomplying structure” if it would have complied with the zoning regulations in place at
any time it has existed. The term (legal) noncomplying structure is defined in City code section
21A.62.040 as “Buildings and structures that serve complying land uses which were legally
established on the effective date of any amendment to this title that makes the structure not
comply with the applicable yard area, height and/or bulk regulations of this title.” It is also defined
in City Code section 21A.38.010.A.2 regarding noncomplying structures, stating “Noncomplying
structures and improvements include legally constructed principal and accessory buildings,
structures and property improvements, that do not comply with the applicable bulk and/or yard
area regulations and design standards of this title such as setbacks and parking in the zoning
districts in which the buildings or structures are located.” In other words, if a structure was legally
established/constructed (built and meeting the regulations of the code) and then the regulations
subsequently changed to disallow it, the structure would be considered a legal noncomplying
structure.
The current property owner is unaware of the date of the shed’s original construction. A memo
from the property owner’s attorney submitted with the interpretation application noted that it
was “built decades ago. Likely in the 1960s.” To determine when the shed was built and whether
the shed was legally established at any one point in time, Planning staff researched and compiled
any related City building permit records, commission or board records, County tax records,
ordinances and historical photographs of the property. A list of related materials by date and the
associated materials are located in Exhibits D through G.
1 Behind preposition 1a: in or to a place or situation in back of or to the rear of (look behind you) (put behind bars) b—used as
a function word to indicate something that screens an observer (the sun went behind a cloud) c: following in order
(marched behind the band) 2—used as a function word to indicate backwardness, delay, or deficiency (behind the times)
(behind schedule) (lagged behind last year's sales) 3a: in the background of (the conditions behind the strike) b: out of the
mind or consideration of (put our troubles behind us) c: beyond in depth or time (the story behind the story) (go
back behind St. Augustine) 4a: in support of : on the side of (solidly behind the candidate) b: with the support of (won 1–
0 behind brilliant pitching)
2 Wholly adverb 1: to the full or entire extent : COMPLETELY (a wholly owned subsidiary) 2: to the exclusion of other
things : SOLELY (a book dealing wholly with herbs)
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Staff could not determine the exact date that the shed was constructed, except that it was
constructed at some point after the home was constructed in 1952, and likely after 1965 based on
available aerial photographs. Due to the uncertainty in the construction date, staff compiled the
side yard restrictions and allowances for structures in those yards for past City zoning ordinances
going back to those ordinances applicable in 1952. A table listing those years, side yard
requirements, and any exceptions for accessory buildings within side yards is attached in Exhibit
C.
Based on that research, although some types of accessory structures have been allowed to
encroach into side yards since 1952 in certain circumstances, this type of accessory shed structure
wasn’t authorized to encroach into the side yard and did not receive any historical special
approvals to allow its encroachment. Detached garages were for a period of time allowed in side
yards but were defined as being “designed or used for the storage of automobiles,” and the subject
shed does not appear to be meet that criteria based on size, paving, and door locations (see
photographs and survey showing building size in Exhibit A and B and code summary in Exhibit
C.). Additionally, no permits for the shed and no records of any variances or other special
approvals from the City for a shed within the side yard could be found (See Exhibits D and E.)
Unfortunately, as it did not at any one point in time comply with the zoning (“legally established”),
it cannot be considered a legal noncomplying structure. More specifically, the portions of the shed
located within the side yard are not considered legal noncomplying and are not allowed. Portions
of the shed outside of the side yard are considered legal complying and are allowed.
APPEAL PROCESS:
An applicant or any other person or entity adversely affected by a decision administering or
interpreting this Title may appeal to the Appeals Hearing Officer. Notice of appeal shall be filed
within ten (10) days of the administrative decision. The appeal shall be filed with the Planning
Division and shall specify the decision appealed and the reasons the appellant claims the decision
to be in error. Applications for appeals are located on the Planning Division website at
https://www.slc.gov/planning/applications/ along with information about the applicable fee.
Appeals may be filed in person at the Planning Counter, 451 South State Street, Room 215 or by
mail at Planning Counter PO BOX 145471, Salt Lake City, UT 84114-5471.

Daniel Echeverria
Senior Planner

CC:
Nick Norris, Planning Director
Joel Paterson, Zoning Administrator
Greg Mikolash, Development Review Supervisor
Posted to Web
File

Attachments:
A. Survey of property showing shed and required side yard setback
B. Photos of shed (July 2020 and June 2019)
C. Zoning history of side yard accessory structure allowances for the property
D. Property and shed existence documentation list
E. City permit card (1952) and additional city permit history documentation
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F. County tax appraisal cards (Source: Salt Lake County Archives)
G. Aerial photographs
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A. Survey of property showing shed and required side yard setback.pdf
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B.1.Photos of Shed_2020 July Property Photos.pdf
July 2020 Photos of Shed

11

ATTACHMENT A - 1: City’s Administrative Interpretation Letter

B.2_Photos of shed_2019 Street View Photo.pdf
2019 Google Street View Photo of Shed
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C. Zoning history of side yard structure allowance for the property.pdf

Code Year Map Year Zone

Description

Obstructions/Yard
Encroachment
Subject Shed
Side Yard/Setbacks Code Section
Status

Side Yard Definition or Other Side Yard Specific Regulations

Permitted in side yard if wholly behind
primary structure.
See 21A.36.020.B "Obstructions in Required
Yards" (Allowed Obstructions) which notes
that any accessory buildings are permitted as
an encroachment in the side yard (includes an
X in Side Yard column with a footnote) in the
following situation: Footnote 3. " The
accessory structure shall be located wholly
behind the primary structure on the property."
Not permitted in side yards.
Same exceptions as 1999 code below.

Side Yard Accessory
Building Exceptions:

2020

2020 R-1/12000

Single Family

8'/10'
(21A.24.050.E.3)

Subject to Table
21A.36.020.B.

Not permitted

Accessory buildings prohibited in side yards, except where specifically called out and
allowed.
21A.40.050:A.3 Side Yards: Accessory buildings are prohibited in any required interior
side yard; however, hoop houses, greenhouses, and cold frame structures associated
solely with growing food and/or plants are allowed in an interior side yard but no
closer than one foot (1') to the corresponding lot line. If an addition to residential
buildings results in an existing accessory building being located in a side yard, the
existing accessory building shall be permitted to remain, subject to maintaining a four
foot (4') separation from the side of the accessory building to the side of the
Hoop houses, green
residential building, as required in subsection A4b of this section.
houses, cold frames

2010

2010 R-1/12000

Single Family

8'/10'
(21A.24.050.E.3)

Subject to Table
21A.36.020.B.

Not permitted

Same language as 1999 code below.

Not permitted

No specific section for side yard allowances in Accessory Building Chapter. Yards to
be open/unobstructed otherwise. See 1995 definitions.
See 21A.40.050.A.3.d . "Rear Yards: In the R-1 districts, R-2 district and SR districts
accessory structures shall be located a maximum of five feet (5') from the rear
property line subject to the following exceptions:
(1) The maximum setback from the rear property line may be increased to meet the
transportation division minimum required turning radius and other maneuvering
standards.
(2) The planning director or designee may authorize the issuance of building permits
for an accessory structure with a maximum setback of more than five feet (5') from
the rear property line if the property owner demonstrates that fifty percent (50%) or
more of the properties on the block face have accessory structures located more than
five feet (5') from the rear property line. In this case, the accessory structure may be
set back from the rear property line a distance equal to the average setback of the
other accessory structures on the block face. An appeal of this administrative decision
shall be heard by an administrative hearing officer subject to the provision of chapter
21A.52 of this title.
(3) The board of adjustment may approve an alternate location for an accessory
structure as a special exception based on hardships created by topography or the
location of mature vegetation."
None

1999

1999 R-1/12000

Single Family

8'/10'
(21A.24.050.E.3)

Subject to Table
21A.36.020.B.
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None

Additional Side Yard Accessory Building
Exceptions:

Not permitted in side yards.
21A.36.020.B Obstructions in Required Yards
(Allowed Obstructions) lists "Accessory
buildings…" (includes sheds) but does not
include an X in Side Yards column.

ATTACHMENT A - 1: City’s Administrative Interpretation Letter

C. Zoning history of side yard structure allowance for the property.pdf

1995 (New
Code)

1990

1988

1987

1978

1995 R-1/12000

1987 R1

1987 R1

1987 R1

1977 R1

Single Family

8'/10' (21A.124.5(c)

Subject to 18-2.2,
Table 18A

Single Family

8'/12' (21.20.060,
see formula)

See 21.80.120.
"Side YardsPermitted
Projections and
Obstructions"

Single Family

8'/12' (21.20.060,
see formula)

See above 1990
ordinance.

Single Family

8'/12' (51-13-3, see
formula)
See 51-5-5(9)

Single Family

8'/12' (51-13-3, see
formula)
See 51-5-5(9)

Accessory chapter includes rules that require 1' setback if a structure is in a required
side or rear yard. Yards to be unobstructed, except where exempted. Specifically
allowed buildings/structures are listed in Table 18A. Sheds or accessory buildings
not listed.
Chapter 20-4.1(c) Side and Rear Yards: Accessory buildings in rear/side yard shall be as
follows: In Residential Districts, no accessory building shall be closer than one (1) foot
to a side or rear lot line except when sharing a common wall with an accessory
structure on an adjacent lot.
31-4 Definitions: Yard: On the same zoning lot with a use, building or structure, an
open space which is unoccupied and unobstructed from its ground level to the sky,
except as otherwise permitted herein..
12-4.5(e) Accessory Buildings and Structures (R-1/12,000) Accessory buildings and
structures may be located in a required yard subject to Part IV, Chapter 18, Section 182.2, Table 18-A, Obstructions in Yards.
Not permitted

None

Not permitted in side yards.
Table 18A- Obstructions in Required Yards
(Allowed Obstructions) does not list sheds or
other "accessory buildings." The only similar
building allowed listed is detached garages,
but they are only allowed in rear yards.

Not permitted

Side yard defined to be open and unoccupied, not allowing buildings unless
specifically called out in ordinance.
21.04.510 "Side Yard" means an open, unoccupied space, except as otherwise
provided in this title, on the same lot with the building and between the side lot line of
the building and the side lot line, and extending from the front yard to the rear yard.
21.04.345 "Open unoccupied area or space" means any area of t a lot which s
completely free and unobstructed from any structure constructed on, over or below
grade, such area also being free from any parking areas. Walkways, uncovered patio Detached garages are
area light poles and other ornamental features, trees, shrubs, and other vegetation
allowed (21.80.120.I)
shall not be considered as occupying the area for the purpose of this title.
(See 1964 definition)

Not permitted in side yards.
21.80.120: "The area of a required side yards
shall be open and unobstructed except for the
following:…" The only buildings listed are:
"Detached Garages: A detached garage may be
located in a side yard, provided said garage is
at least fifteen feet from a dwelling on a an
adjoining lot and at least ten feet from a
dwelling measured laterally from the dwelling
to which it is accessory, and at least sixty (60')
feet back from the front property line. If the
garage is placed in such a position, the area
between the garage and the dwelling shall be
open to the sky, with no type of covering being
allowed."

Not permitted

Side yard defined to be open and unoccupied, not allowing buildings unless
specifically called out in ordinance
See 1990 ordinance above.

Detached garages are
allowed (21.80.120.H)
(See 1964 definition)

Not permitted in side yards.
See 1990 ordinance above.

Not permitted

Side yard defined to be open and unoccupied, not allowing buildings unless
specifically called out in ordinance
See 1990 ordinance above.

Detached garages are
allowed (51-5-5(9))
(See 1964 definition)

Not permitted in side yards.
See language from 1990 ordinance above
(located in Sec. 51-5-5 in 1987 ordinance)

Not permitted

Side yard defined to be open and unoccupied, not allowing buildings unless
specifically called out in ordinance
See 1990 ordinance above.

Detached garages are
allowed (51-5-5(9))
(See 1964 definition)

Not permitted in side yards.
See language from 1990 ordinance above
(located in Sec. 51-5-5 in 1978 ordinance)
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C. Zoning history of side yard structure allowance for the property.pdf

1958/196
1964 3
R2

1956
("Revised
ord. of
1955")

1944 w/
1950
amendmen
t

Two family

All
Residential A
zones
1955/195 changed to
8
R2
Two family

1955 Residential A 1 and 2 family

8'/12' (51-13-3 for R2, same as R-1 in 5112-13, see formula) See 51-4-5

See above.

See above.

8'/12' (Sec. 6725,
see formula:
The least dimension
of any such yard
shall be 35 percent
of the building
height, but in no
case less than (8)
feet for Residential
"a" and "A-3"… and
the total width of
the two side yards
for any one lot shall
be 70 per cent of
the building height,
but in no case less
than 20 feet for
Residential "A" and
"A-3"...)
See Sec. 6727

Not permitted

Not permitted

Not permitted

Detached garages are
allowed (51-4-5.9)
Side yard defined to be open and unoccupied, not allowing buildings unless
"Private garages" defined
specifically called out in ordinance
as "An accessory building
51-1-5(63) Yard, Side. An open, unoccupied space, except as hereinafter provided, on designed or used for the
the same lot with the building and between the side line of the building and the side storage of
lot line, and extending from the front yard to the rear yard.
automobiles owned and
(38) Open Unoccupied area or space: Any area of lot which is completely free and
used by the occupant of
unobstructed from any structure constructed on, over are below grade, said area also the building to which it is
being free from any parking areas. Walkways, uncovered patio areas, light poles and accessory, and in
Not permitted in side yards.
other ornamental features, trees, shrubs, and other vegetation shall not be
which no occupation or See language from 1990 ordinance above
considered as occupying the area for the purpose of this ordinance,
business is carried on." (located in Sec 51-4-5 in 1964 ordinance)

Not permitted in side yards.
51-4-5. "Side and Year exceptions: The area of
a side or rear yard shall be open and
unobstructed, except for…" No exceptions for
accessory structures in side yards listed.

See above.

No exceptions for
detached garages.

Side yard not specifically defined, except that "side or rear yard shall be open and
unobstructed" in Sec 6727.

Not permitted in side yards.
Sec 6727. "Side and rear yard exceptions. (a)
The area of a side or rear yard shall be open
and unobstructed, except for..."
Sec 6727(g) was Amended with 1950 Ord 77)
Sideyard may be reduced to: Where the garage is attached to or located
(to min. 8') if garage is
within a dwelling and provided that no
within dwelling, min.
accessory building is located within the rear
sideyard is maintained
yard, the total sideyard requirement may be
on both sides of dwelling reduced, provided the minimum sideyard is
(8' per 6725). See 6727. maintained on both sides of such dwellings.
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C. Zoning history of side yard structure allowance for the property.pdf
1944 w/
1950
amendmen
t

1951 Residential A 1 and 2 family

8'/12' (Sec. 6725,
see formula above.) See above.

Not permitted

See above.

See above.

Not permitted in side yards. See above.

2020 Definitions:
COLD FRAME: An unheated outdoor accessory structure typically consisting of, but not limited to, a wooden or concrete frame and a top of glass or clear plastic, used for protecting seedlings and plants from the cold.
GREENHOUSE: A temporary or permanent accessory structure typically made of, but not limited to, glass, plastic, or fiberglass in which plants are cultivated.
HOOP HOUSE: A temporary or permanent accessory structure typically made of, but not limited to, piping or other material covered with translucent plastic, constructed in a "half round" or "hoop" shape, for the purposes of growing plants.
A hoop house is considered more temporary than a greenhouse.

16

ATTACHMENT A - 1: City’s Administrative Interpretation Letter

D. Property and Shed Existence Documentation.pdf
Year

Evidence of Documentation
Shed?

Shed existence or other note

2015

NA

Home Remodel Permit BLD201506930

Shed not shown on site plan

2012
2006
2000

Yes
Yes
Yes

Aerial from Utah AGRC
Aerial from Utah AGRC
2020 County Tax Record

Shed visible
Shed visible
Shed noted as having an "actual year built" of 2000,
suggesting it was built around 2000. However, 2000 may have
just been the first year identified and assessed as it appears in
1999 aerial.

1999
1994

Yes
No

Aerial from SLC GIS/Engineering
Shed visible
Building permit 86573 for remodel "Interior remodel, new patio, drive replacement." No shed
noted in description. Permit followed enforcement for work
without permits for "tile work or plumbing," "installing
furnace and central air," and "building a concrete patio
without permits."

1993
1985

No
No

Aerial from USGS
Unclear, blurry image
Aerial from Utah Geological Survey Shed not visible/may be obscured by vegetation

1983

No

Aerial from Utah Geological Survey Shed not visible/may be obscured by vegetation

1973
1969
1965

No
No
No

Unclear, blurry image
No shed identified.
Shed not visible

1958
1958

No
No

Aerial from USGS
Tax Appraisal Card
Historicaerials.com (USDA FSA
APFO aerial)
Tax Appraisal Card
Aerial from Utah Geological Survey

Nov-53 No
Sep-52 No

Tax Appraisal Card
Deed

No shed identified.
10' added to property along north side (10'x145'), see survey
for area. Shed is currently partially located in this area.

Jul-52

Permit Card

No shed referenced in permit. Permit for "Res. And Gar."

No

No shed identified.
Shed not visible
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E.1 Permit Card and history_1952 Permit Card Record.pdf
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E.1 Permit Card and history_1952 Permit Card Record.pdf
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E.2 Permit Card and history_1952 to 1980 Building Permit Track
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E.3 Permit Card and history_Building Permit System History 1980 to 2008_.pdf

Building Permit System History 1980 to 2008
Permit List
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E.3 Permit Card and history_Building Permit System History 1980 to 2008_.pdf

Building Permit 86573 – March 30, 1994
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E.3 Permit Card and history_Building Permit System History 1980 to 2008_.pdf

Permit Type “Flags” (Enforcement Actions) 14153, 14154, 14155 from 1994

Permit Type “Mechanical, Plumbing, Electrical” 86574, 86575, 86576 from 1994

Permit Type Electrical – 206731, 2005
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E.3 Permit Card and history_Building Permit System History 1980 to 2008_.pdf

Permit Type Electrical – 207098 - 2005
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E.4 Permit Card and history_2008 to 2020 Permit History.pdf

2008 to 2020 Permit System - Permit and Enforcement History
Permit #

Permit Type

Opened

Status

Owner Name

Description

BLD202008811
BLD202008755

Residential
Fencing
Residential
Building
Permit
Building
Code
Enforcement

9/14/2020

Inspections

SZEGEDI, MARTIN W

9/14/2020

In For
Review

SZEGEDI, MARTIN W

7/22/2020

SWO
Issued

SZEGEDI, MARTIN W

Continuation of existing
fence to a bush.
Existing legal nonconforming shed repair,
floor, sides, roof.
Building accessory dwelling
without permits

BCE202007046
BLD201706637

Residential
SolarPV

8/1/2017

Closed

BLD201607618

Residential
Electrical

8/14/2016

Closed

BLD201607197

Residential
Mechanical

8/2/2016

Closed

BLD201606300

Residential
Mechanical

7/5/2016

Closed

BLD201606248

Residential
Mechanical

6/30/2016

Closed

BLD201605470

Residential
Plumbing

6/8/2016

Closed

BLD201605331

Residential
Mechanical

6/3/2016

Closed

BLD201506930

Residential
Building
Permit

8/28/2015

Closed

SZEGEDI, MARTIN W
& RASSIAHM
PREMAVATHY; JT
SZEGEDI, MARTIN W
& RASSIAHM
PREMAVATHY; JT
SZEGEDI, MARTIN W
& RASSIAHM
PREMAVATHY; JT
SZEGEDI, MARTIN W
& RASSIAHM
PREMAVATHY; JT
SZEGEDI, MARTIN W
& RASSIAHM
PREMAVATHY; JT
SZEGEDI, MARTIN W
& RASSIAHM
PREMAVATHY; JT
SZEGEDI, MARTIN W
& RASSIAHM
PREMAVATHY; JT
SZEGEDI, MARTIN W
& RASSIAHM
PREMAVATHY; JT

25

28 ft long 10 ft wide
grid-tied residential solar
PV installation
first and second floor
remodel
Radiant heating
Run new gas line
Relocate furnace and
install new duct work
Remodel of house.19
FIXTURES.
INSTALLING 3 FIREPLACES
Upper Floor Addition Master Suite
Main floor Remodel - New
kitchen and bathroom
redesign.
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F. County Tax Appraisal Cards.pdf
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F. County Tax Appraisal Cards.pdf
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F. County Tax Appraisal Cards.pdf
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F. County Tax Appraisal Cards.pdf
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F. County Tax Appraisal Cards.pdf
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F. County Tax Appraisal Cards.pdf
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F. County Tax Appraisal Cards.pdf
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F. County Tax Appraisal Cards.pdf
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F. County Tax Appraisal Cards.pdf
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F. County Tax Appraisal Cards.pdf
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F. County Tax Appraisal Cards.pdf
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F. County Tax Appraisal Cards.pdf
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F. County Tax Appraisal Cards.pdf
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F. County Tax Appraisal Cards.pdf
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F. County Tax Appraisal Cards.pdf
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F. County Tax Appraisal Cards.pdf

41

ATTACHMENT A - 1: City’s Administrative Interpretation Letter

F. County Tax Appraisal Cards.pdf

42

ATTACHMENT A - 1: City’s Administrative Interpretation Letter

F. County Tax Appraisal Cards.pdf
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F. County Tax Appraisal Cards.pdf
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F. County Tax Appraisal Cards.pdf
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G. Aerial photographs.pdf

Aerial Photographs 1200 S Oak Hills Way
1958 (Utah Geological Survey)

1965 (Historicaerials.com/USDA FSA APFO Aerial)
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G. Aerial photographs.pdf

1973 (USGS)

1983 (Utah Geological Survey)
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G. Aerial photographs.pdf

1985 (Utah Geological Survey)

1993 (USGS)
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G. Aerial photographs.pdf

1999 (UAO SLC GIS/Engineering)

2003 (Utah AGRC)
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G. Aerial photographs.pdf

2012 (Utah AGRC HRO)
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Administrative Interpretation
OFFICE USE ONLY
Received By:
Date Received:

Project #:

Zoning:

SALT LAKE CITY PLANNING

Project Name:
PLEASE PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION
Address of Subject Property:
Name of Applicant:

Phone:

Address of Applicant:

✔

E-mail of Applicant:

Cell/Fax:

Applicant’s Interest in Subject Property:
 Owner
 Contractor
 Architect
Name of Property Owner (if different from applicant):

 Other:

E-mail of Property Owner:

Phone:

Proposed Property Use:


Please note that additional information may be required by the project planner to ensure adequate
information is provided for staff analysis. All information required for staff analysis will be copied and
made public, including professional architectural or engineering drawings, for the purposes of public
review by any interested party.
AVAILABLE CONSULTATION



Planners are available for consultation prior to submitting this application. Please call (801) 535-7700 if
you have any questions regarding the requirements of this application.

WHERE TO FILE THE COMPLETE APPLICATION
Mailing Address: Planning Counter
In Person:
Planning Counter
PO Box 145471
451 South State Street, Room 215
Salt Lake City, UT 84114
Telephone: (801) 535-7700
REQUIRED FEE
 Filing fee of $66, an additional $61 per hour will be charged if research extends beyond first hour.
Fees are non-refundable.

SIGNATURE
 If applicable, a notarized statement of consent authorizing applicant to act as an agent will be required.
Signature of Owner or Agent:

Date:
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Staff Review

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS

Please provide the following information (attach additional sheet/s as necessary)
a. The provision(s) and section number(s) of the Zoning Ordinance for which an interpretation is sought.
✔

b. The facts of the specific situation giving rise to the request for an interpretation.

✔

c. The precise interpretation the applicant believes to be correct.
d. When a Use Interpretation is sought:
 Please state what use classification you think is most similar to your proposed use.
 Please provide a complete description of your proposed use and how you feel it will be
compatible with the Zoning District. Include any documents or information that you feel
would be helpful in making an interpretation.

INCOMPLETE APPLICATIOS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED
_________

I acknowledge that Salt Lake City requires the items above to be submitted before my application can be
processed. I understand that Planning will not accept my application unless all of the following items are
included in the submittal package.
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Appeal Application Form PLNZAD2020-00718
Governing Ordinance or Statute
In order for the provisions described in 21A.38.020 and 21A.38.050, which were mistakenly identified in
the memorandum as 21A.36.020 and 21A.36.050, to apply to the structure in question, the City must
determine the noncomplying status of the structure; see 21A.38.050.C. To determine the noncomplying
structure status, you must apply for an Administrative Interpretation; see 21A.38.25.
Facts pertaining to request for interpretation
Existing shed needs refurbishment. I have a document by an attorney regarding the legal - noncomplying structure, a statement of the previous owner, official survey of the lot and tax-document
showing the shed listed.
Precise interpretation claimed by application
Please state what use classification you think is most similar to your proposed use
Shed
Complete description of proposed use and how it will be compatible with Zoning District
Shed use. Will receive Zoning required improvements.
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LEGAL RESEARCH MEMORANDUM
*** Attorney-Client and/or Attorney Work Product Privileged Document ***
TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

Brenda Baker and Martin Szegedi
Brett Hastings
August 24, 2020
Compliance of accessory structure

You have asked me to research the applicable zoning ordinance and regulations that
apply to the accessory structure located in the north side yard of your residence located at 1200
South Oakhills Way, Salt Lake City, Utah, as depicted on the survey attached as Exhibit A.
The purpose of the research is to determine if there are any grounds for a third-party to
demand removal of the accessory structure.
This research memorandum is based on the following factual information that was
provided by you:
a) The structure was built decades ago. Likely in the 1960’s.
b) The dispute over the accessory building arose when Martin began repair work on the
structure.
c) The repair work does not include expanding the footprint of the building or the height of
the building.
SHORT SUMMARY OF FINDINGS
The accessory building does not comply with the applicable SLC CODE zoning
requirements. However, the accessory building is allowed under applicable exceptions for
non-conforming structures. Allowing it to remain, and be repaired, maintained, or altered, so
long as the structure is not altered in a way that would increase the non-conformance.
DETAILED FINDINGS
QUESTION 1: What zoning district is the residence located in?
ANSWER: The zoning of the property is R-1-1200, as established by the online Salt
Lake City zoning map attached as Exhibit B.
QUESTION 2: Does the accessory structure conform with the requirements imposed in
the R-1-1200 zone.
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ANSWER: No. SLC CODE § 21A.24.050 requires an 8’ side yard. SLC CODE §
21A.36.050 provides an exception, allowing accessory structures to be located in a required side
yard, but only if the accessory structure is “located wholly behind the primary structure.”
Because the accessory structure is not located “wholly behind the primary structure,” the
structure is non-complying.
QUESTION 3: Does the accessory structure qualify for a non-conforming structure
exception?
ANSWER: Yes. SLC CODE § 21A.36 contemplates non-conforming structures. SLC
CODE 21A.36.020 provides that a non-conforming structure “may continue unaffected by any
change in ownership.” SLC CODE § 21A.36.50 further provides that any “noncomplying
structure may be repaired, maintained or altered, except that no such repair, maintenance or
alteration shall either create any new noncompliance or increase the degree of the existing
noncompliance of all or any part of such structure.” Accordingly, you are specifically allowed to
repair, maintain, or alter the structure so long as you are not expanding the size of the structure,
or increasing the height to more than 20’ tall (for flat roof structures) or more than 28’ tall (for
pitched roof structures).
The City tax records appear to recognize the accessory structure as a permitted
non-conforming structure, in that it specifically recognizes the existence of the structure. See
Exhibit C.
Based on these findings, we believe the shed is a permitted non-conforming structure,
under the terms of the SLC CODE, and there are no current legal grounds on which to demand
removal of the structure.
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FOUND BRASS CAP
MONUMENT
SLCO PT 16113001

STROMBERG 16112303022
13.67'

13.73'

N 00°09'33" W

0.6'

N 89°50'27" E

PROPERTY LINE

CORNER NOT FOUND
NOT SET

145.39'

I, BYRON T. CURTIS, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, AND THAT I
HOLD LICENSE NO. 163486, AS PRESCRIBED BY UTAH STATE LAW. I FURTHER CERTIFY, THAT BY
AUTHORITY OF THE OWNER, OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE, THAT I HAVE MADE A SURVEY ON THE GROUND
OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED AND SHOWN ON THIS PLAT.

7.00'

8.1'

SHED

SOUTH LINE LOT 16
142.94'

S 89°28'34" W
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DECEMBER 10, 2015
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From title report, Order No. 55232, 2nd amended, prepared by Landmark Title Company
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Lot 17, OAK HILLS PLAT A-1, according to the official plat thereof recorded in Book "M" of Plats, at Page 75,
reords of Salt Lake County, State of Utah.
Also:
The Southerly 10.0 feet of Lot 16, OAK HILLS PLAT A-1, more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the
Northwest corner of Lot 17, OAK HILLS PLAT A-1, and running thence North 0°09'33" West 10 feet; thence North
89°50'27" East 145.39 feet; thence by a curve to the right (radius North 75°26'16" West 631.52 feet) a distance of
9.47 feet; thence South 89°28'34" West 142.93 feet to the point of beginning.
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SET RIVET IN WALK
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Also:
A portion of Lots 20 and 21, OAK HILLS PLAT A-1, more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the most
Westerly point of Lot 17, OAK HILLS PLAT A-1, and running thence North 26°24'21" East 46.84 feet; thence North
0°09'33" West 10 feet; thence Southwesterly along a straight line to the point of beginning.
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Parcel No. 1611303023
Said described tract contains, 15,479 square feet, or 0.36 acres, more or less, as surveyed.
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PROPERTY SURVEYED AT THE REQUEST OF THE CLIENT FOR THE PURPOSE OF DEED VS
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THE RECORDED SUBDIVISION PLAT. CORNERS SET WITH REBAR AND CAP STAMPED 163486,
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RECORD OF SURVEY
FOUND RIVET IN
WALK ON PROP LINE
8.00' TO CORNER

LAND SURVEYORS
LAND PLANNING

MARTIN SZEGEDI

PREPARED FOR:

LOCATION AND ADDRESS

1200 S OAK HILLS WAY, SALT LAKE CITY, UT
LOCATED IN THE SW 1/4 OF SECTION 11, TWP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 1 EAST, SLB&M
DATE:
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DECEMBER 9, 2015

SCALE:

1"=10'

FILENAME:

SZEGEDI_M.PCS

9921 KRAMER CIR
SANDY, UTAH 84092
PHONE (801) 915-6003
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Parcel search Details

1 of 2

https://www.slco.org/assessor/new/PubMore/detail.cfm?parcel_id=1611...
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Salt Lake County Residential Parcel, More Details Report page. July, 23, 2020

search again

C

This page shows the assessor's CAMA data, as it was, on May 22, 2020, and will not change until the next tax year.
Residence Record
Building Style
Assessment Classification
Exterior Wall Type
Roofing
Central AC
Heating
Foundation
Msnry Trim
Owner Occupied
Number of Stories
Total Rooms
Bedrooms
Full Baths
3/4 Baths
Half Baths
Number of Kitchens
Finished Fire places
Unfinished Fire places
Year Built
Effective Year Built
Interior Grade
Interior Condition
Exterior Grade
Exterior Condition
Overall Grade
Overall Condition
Visual Appeal
Maintenance
Conformity
Livability
Primary Kitchen Quality
Primary Bath Quality
Main Floor Area
Upper Floor Area
Finished Attic Area
Above Grade Area
Basement Area
Finished Basement Area
Finished Basement Grade
Carport Sqft.
Carport Capacity
Attached Garage Sqft.
Builtin Garage Sqft.
Basement Garage Sqft.
Unfinished Area
RCN
RCNLD
Physical Prcnt Good
Economic Prcnt Good
Functional Prcnt Good
Sound Value
Misc Structure Value
Misc Attached Structure
Percent Complete

RAMBLR/RANCH
PRIMARY
STUCCO
PERMANENT
YES-FA DUCT
PRIMRY-CNTRL
YES
NO
Y
2.0
14
5
2
2
1
1
2
1953
2006
GOOD
GOOD
AVERAGE
GOOD
GOOD
GOOD
AVERAGE
AVERAGE
EQUAL-IMPRVD
AVERAGE
STANDARD
MODERN
2788
560
3348
1992
1500
A

720

$ 468,300
$ 412,104

1000
B
100

Parcel Record
Owner
Address
Total Acreage
Eco. Unit Acres
Owner Occupied
Site Name
Building Permit
Tax Class Id
Property Type
Tax District
Tax District Location
% Exempt
Exempt Type
B of E
Residential Exemption
Detail Year
New Growth Year
New Growth Pct
New Growth Amount
Update Year
Reinspection
Total Asscociated
MLS Number

Valuation / Tax Year
Land Value
Building Value
Final Value:
Taxable Value
Cost Land
RCN
RCNLD
Cost Total
Cost Date
Additional Land Val
Additional Bldg Val
Inc Calc By
Comp Est
Comp Sel Date
Sel Land Val
Sel Bldg Val
Sel Val
Sel Source
Bldg Factor
Tax Rate
Economic Tot Val

16113030230000
SZEGEDI, MARTIN W
1200 S OAK HILLS WY
0.35

1200 S OAK HILLS WY
111 - SNGL FAM RES
13
SLCITY/S

8
18
25
2009

1269694

2020
$ 299,700
$ 661,500
$ 961,200
UnAv.
$ 299,728
$ 470,767
$ 412,745
$ 712,500
$0
$0
$0
$ 299,728
$ 661,481
$ 961,209
AP
not set
$0

Detached Structure
Record ID
Structure
Description
Assessment Class
Units
Measure 1
Measure 2
Effective Year Built
Actual Year Built
Quality
Condition
Income Flag
Replacement Cost New
Replacement Cost New, Less Depreciation
Sound Value
Building Number
Phy Pct Good
Fun Pct Good
Ecn Pct Good
Pct Complete

Land Record
Record ID
1
Lot Use
RESIDENTIAL
Lot Type
PRIMARY-LOT
Land Class
Income Flag
Seasonal use
N
Influence Type
Influence Effect
L Assessment Class RES-PRIMARY
Eff. Front
Lot Depth
Sqr. Feet
Acres
0.35
Sewer
PUBLIC
Number Lots
1
Std Lot Sz
0.27
Rate Overide
Zone
1107
Water Available
Y
Off Street Park.
YES
Driveway Access
FRONT
Driveway Type
ASPHALT
Lot Shape
IRREGULAR
Lot Location
INTERIOR
Neighborhood
101
Nbhd Group
Nbhd Type
STATIC
Nbhd Effect
TYPICAL
Topography
ROLLING
Traffic
LIGHT
Traffic Count
Traffic Influence
TYPICAL
Street type
TWO-WAY
Street Finish
PAVED
Curb Gutter
Y
Sidewalk
Y
Wooded
WOODED
Winter Use
FULL
Land View
NONE
External Neg.
Water
Privacy
N
Equestrian
N
Golf
N
Mob Lot
Land Value
$ 299,728
Sound Value
$0
GreenBelt Date
GreenBlt Audit Dt
GreenBelt Value
$0
GreenBelt Auditor

1
SHED-ENCLSD
RES-PRIMARY
SQUARE-FEET
9
24
2007
2000
FAIR
FAIR
$ 2,467
$ 641
$0

100
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APPEALS HEARING OFFICER
SALT LAKE CITY, STATE OF UTAH
---oo0oo---

MARTIN SZEGEDI,
Appellant
v.
SALT LAKE CITY, STATE OF UTAH
Appellee.

)
)
)
Hearing Officer:
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
---ooOoo---

Appeal of Administrative Interpretation of
Senior Planner Daniel Echeverria

APPELLANT’S INITIAL BRIEF

Brett W. Hastings [15442]
HASTINGS LAW GROUP, LLC
Wells Fargo Center, Suite 1300
299 South Main Street
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
Tel: (801) 534-4474
Brett@HastingsLaw.us
Attorney for Appellant

Under SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH CODE § 21A.12.040(D) and § 21A.16 et. seq., Appellant
Martin Szegedi (“Szegedi,” or “Appellant”), through legal counsel, appeals the Administrative
Interpretation Decision and Findings, PLNZAD2020-00718, dated on November 9, 2020, signed
by Senior Planner Daniel Echeverria (the “Interpretation”).
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BACKGROUND
The Interpretation concluded that a certain accessory structure (the “Shed”) located in the
side yard of 1200 S. Oak Hills Way, Salt Lake City, Utah (the “Property”) “is not a legal
noncomplying structure” as contemplated in the SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH CODE (the “Code”).
Appellant asserts that the Shed is a noncomplying structure, as contemplated in the Code
and, therefore, it “may continue unaffected by any change in ownership.” SALT LAKE CITY,
UTAH CODE § 21A.36.020. Additionally, the Shed “may be repaired, maintained or altered,
except that no such repair, maintenance or alteration shall either create any new noncompliance
or increase the degree of the existing noncompliance of all or any part of such structure.” SALT
LAKE CITY, UTAH CODE § 21A.36.050.
The effect of the Interpretation is denial of a building permit to perform maintenance and
alteration on the Shed and, upon information and belief, a demand by Salt Lake City to demolish
the Shed, which has existed for several decades.
APPLICABLE RULE OF LAW
Any person “adversely affected by a decision administering or interpreting [the Code]
may appeal to the appeals hearing officer.” SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH CODE § 21A.16.020. “The
standard of review for an appeal . . . shall be de novo,” and the appeals hearing officer “shall give
no deference to the decision below.” SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH CODE § 21A.16.030(E)(1).
ARGUMENT
In applying the Code to the facts and circumstances, in this instance, the Interpretations
makes at least two fatal errs. First, the Interpretation asserts that the Shed can only be a
“noncomplying structure” if it strictly complied with some former version of the Code. Second,
the Interpretation disregards the fact that there are several similarly situated side yard accessory
Szegedi v. Salt Lake City
Appellant’s Initial Brief
2
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structures on lots in close proximity to the Property. Therefore, even if the Shed does not qualify
as a noncomplying structure under the Code, selectively enforcing the Code against Appellant
would be arbitrary, capricious, and illegal.
I.

THE SHED IS A LEGAL NONCOMPLYING STRUCTURE.
While it is true that the Shed does not comply with the current requirements of the Code,

that is only half the story. The Code makes exceptions for “noncomplying structures,” providing
that such structures “may continue unaffected by any change in ownership,” SALT LAKE CITY,
UTAH CODE § 21A.36.020, and “may be repaired, maintained or altered, except that no such
repair, maintenance or alteration shall either create any new noncompliance or increase the
degree of the existing noncompliance of all or any part of such structure.” SALT LAKE CITY,
UTAH CODE § 21A.36.050.
The Code defines the term “noncomplying structure,” as follows:
NONCOMPLYING STRUCTURE: Buildings and structures that serve complying
land uses which were legally established on the effective date of any amendment to
this title that makes the structure not comply with the applicable yard area, height
and/or bulk regulations of this title.
The Interpretation incorrectly concludes that this definition requires proof that the Shed
was in strict compliance with some previous version of the Code. However, the applied meaning
is overly narrow and, therefore, incorrect. The definition does not contain language expressly
requiring strict, or even substantial, compliance with a prior version of the Code. Rather, it
merely states that the Shed must have been “legally established on the effective date of any
amendment” to the Code. As noted below, even if not in strict compliance with a prior version
of the Code, the Shed became “legally established” through the separate legal doctrines of laches
and waiver.

Szegedi v. Salt Lake City
Appellant’s Initial Brief
3
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It is undisputed that the Shed has existed on the Property for more than 50 years, dating
back as far as 1965. (Interpretation, p 3). It is also undisputed that Salt Lake City has had
specific knowledge of the Shed for at least 20 years, because the Shed appears on official Salt
Lake Count tax records and has been subject to property. See Exhibit A (Salt Lake County Tax
Record). Yet, the City has said and done nothing.
Under these circumstances, even if never in strict compliance with any prior version of
the Code, the Shed has been “legally established” under the theory of laches.
“The equitable doctrine of laches is founded upon considerations of time and injury.
Laches in legal significance is not mere delay, but delay that works a disadvantage to another.”
Insight Assets, Inc. v. Farias, 2013 UT 47, ¶ 17, 321 P.3d 1021, 1025. Laches is “based upon
[the] maxim that equity aids the vigilant and not those who slumber on their rights.” Id.
“[L]aches has two elements: (1) a party's lack of diligence and (2) an injury resulting from that
lack of diligence.” Id. at 1026. Both elements are readily apparent in this case.
The Shed has been present on the Property for over 50 years. The City has had actual
knowledge of the existence of the Shed for at least 20 years, and has taken no action. As a direct
consequence of the City’s lack of diligence (assuming the Shed is, or was, illegal), Appellant
purchased the property, complete with the Shed, with the reasonable inference that the Shed was
legally established. Accordingly, under the legal theory of laches, the City is precluded from
now claiming that the Shed is illegal and must be torn down, because doing so would cause
injury to Appellant due to the City’s own lack of diligence.
Under the circumstances of this case, the Shed has also been “legally established” under
the legal theory of waiver.

Szegedi v. Salt Lake City
Appellant’s Initial Brief
4
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“A waiver is the intentional relinquishment of a known right. To constitute a waiver,
there must be an existing right, benefit, or advantage, a knowledge of its existence, and an
intention to relinquish it. The relinquishment must be distinctly made, although it may be express
or implied.” Soter's, Inc. v. Deseret Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n, 857 P.2d 935, 938 (Utah 1993)
(emphasis omitted).
In this case, the City claims the right to preclude the existence of the Shed in the side
yard of the Property. However, the City waived this right through its own inaction, coupled with
the distinct act of recognizing the Shed as a taxable “Detached Structure.”
Even if the Shed has never been in strict compliance with any prior version of the Code,
the Shed has been “legally established” under the legal theories of laches and waiver, due to the
lack of diligence by the City, and the distinct act of recognizing the Shed as a taxable detached
structure, and taxing it as such, for the last 20 years.
II.

THE CITY IS ESTOPPED FROM DEEMING THE SHED ILLEGAL.
Even if the Shed is not a permissible noncomplying structure, as the Interpretation

concludes, the City is equitably estopped from deeming the Shed illegal.
As general rule, equitable “estoppel may not be invoked against a government entity.”
Terry v. Retirement Bd., 2007 UT App 87, ¶ 14, 157 P.3d 362 (citing Anderson v. Public Serv.
Comm'n, 839 P.2d 822, 827 (Utah 1992)). However, “Utah law provides a limited exception to
this rule in unusual circumstances where it is plain that the interests of justice so require.” Vial v.
Provo City, 2009 UT App 122, ¶ 26, 210 P.3d 947, 953.
This is just such a case.
As previously noted, the Shed has existed on the property for more than 50 years. The
City has had actual knowledge of the Shed for at least 20 years, and has recognized the Shed as a
Szegedi v. Salt Lake City
Appellant’s Initial Brief
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taxable detached structure. Nevertheless, the City has taken no action. Appellant purchased the
Property with the Shed, and has paid property tax on the assessed value of the shed. It would be
unjust for the City to now insist that the Shed be removed as an illegal structure, after treating it
as a legal, and taxable, accessory building for over 20 years.
III.

FORCED REMOVAL WOULD BE ARIBTRARY, CAPRICIOUS, AND ILLEGAL.
Even if the Shed is not a permissible noncompliant structure, forced removal of the Shed

would be arbitrary, capricious, and illegal.
A decision of a land use authority is unenforceable if is “arbitrary and capricious; or . .
.illegal.” UTAH CODE § 17-27a-801(3). “A decision is arbitrary and capricious if the decision is
not supported by substantial evidence in the record. A decision is illegal if the decision is . . .
based on an incorrect interpretation of a land use regulation; or contrary to law.” Id.
Additionally, a decision is capricious if it is “characterized by or guided by unpredictable or
impulsive behavior,” or is “contrary to the evidence or established rules of law.” CAPRICIOUS,
Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).
In this case, the city has acted unpredictably, an impulsively, by deeming the Shed illegal
after 50+ years of its existence, and 20+ years of taxing the Shed as a legal detached structure.
Although the City reviewed some evidence regarding the Shed, it did not consider all the
facts of the case and did not consider how those facts impact both the legal and equitable status
of the Shed.
Now, some 50 years after the shed was built, 20+ years of the Shed being taxed, and after
Appellant purchased the property with the Shed, the City has suddenly deemed the Shed illegal.
Such actions are, by definition, arbitrary and capricious.
The City’s determination is also illegal, in that it is contrary to the Utah Constitution.
Szegedi v. Salt Lake City
Appellant’s Initial Brief
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Article I, section 24 of the Utah Constitution provides that all “laws of a general nature
shall have uniform operation.” In Utah, a law or regulation is constitutional only if the
“operation of the law be uniform. A law does not operate uniformly if persons similarly situated
are not treated similarly.” State v. Mohi, 901 P.2d 991, 997 (Utah 1995).
In this case, despite the Shed existing on the Property for more than 50 years, the City has
suddenly, and unpredictably, determined that it is illegal, and must be removed. Yet, an
examination of other properties in close proximity to the subject Property reveal that there are as
many as 31 side yard structures that would be “illegal” under the Code, as the Code is being
applied to Appellant. See Exhibit B (photos of side yard structures).
Accordingly, should the City persist in its view that the Shed is illegal, it would be
applying the regulation in an un-uniform, and therefore unconstitutional manner. In short, if the
Shed is truly illegal (which Appellant submits, it is not) the City must enforce the Code in the
same manner on other similarly situated properties. To do otherwise is contrary to Utah
Constitution.
CONCLUSION
The Shed has been “legally established” as a noncomplying structure through the legal
theories of laches and waiver. Accordingly, under the Code, the Shed can remain and can be
improved so long as the improvement does not increase the noncompliance. Even if the Shed
had not been legally established as a legal noncomplying structure, under the circumstances, the
City is equitably estopped from deeming the Shed illegal because the Shed has been present on
the Property for 50+ years, and the City has recognized the Shed as a taxable structure for at least
20 years. Finally, even if the Shed is not a legal noncomplying structure, requiring Appellant to

Szegedi v. Salt Lake City
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remove the building would be unconstitutional because the City is not requiring the same of
other similarly situated property owners.
For the reasons established herein, Appellant respectfully requests that the Appeals
Officer overrule the Interpretation, and rule the Shed a legal noncomplying structure that may
remain on the Property and be improved, so long as the improvements do not increase the
noncompliance.
Respectfully submitted this 15th day of February, 2021.
/s/Brett W. Hastings____________
Brett W. Hastings
HASTINGS LAW GROUP, LLC
Attorney for Appellant

Szegedi v. Salt Lake City
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Exhibit A
Salt Lake County Tax Record
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Salt Lake County Residential Parcel, More Details Report page. July, 23, 2020

search again

This page shows the assessor's CAMA data, as it was, on May 22, 2020, and will not change until the next tax year.
Residence Record
Building Style
Assessment Classification
Exterior Wall Type
Roofing
Central AC
Heating
Foundation
Msnry Trim
Owner Occupied
Number of Stories
Total Rooms
Bedrooms
Full Baths
3/4 Baths
Half Baths
Number of Kitchens
Finished Fire places
Unfinished Fire places
Year Built
Effective Year Built
Interior Grade
Interior Condition
Exterior Grade
Exterior Condition
Overall Grade
Overall Condition
Visual Appeal
Maintenance
Conformity
Livability
Primary Kitchen Quality
Primary Bath Quality
Main Floor Area
Upper Floor Area
Finished Attic Area
Above Grade Area
Basement Area
Finished Basement Area
Finished Basement Grade
Carport Sqft.
Carport Capacity
Attached Garage Sqft.
Builtin Garage Sqft.
Basement Garage Sqft.
Unfinished Area
RCN
RCNLD
Physical Prcnt Good
Economic Prcnt Good
Functional Prcnt Good
Sound Value
Misc Structure Value
Misc Attached Structure
Percent Complete

RAMBLR/RANCH
PR MARY
STUCCO
PERMANENT
YES-FA DUCT
PRIMRY-CNTRL
YES
NO
Y
2.0
14
5
2
2
1
1
2
1953
2006
GOOD
GOOD
AVERAGE
GOOD
GOOD
GOOD
AVERAGE
AVERAGE
EQUAL-IMPRVD
AVERAGE
STANDARD
MODERN
2788
560
3348
1992
1500
A

720

$ 468,300
$ 412,104

1000
B
100

Parcel Record
Owner
Address
Total Acreage
Eco. Unit Acres
Owner Occupied
Site Name
Building Permit
Tax Class Id
Property Type
Tax District
Tax District Location
% Exempt
Exempt Type
B of E
Residential Exemp ion
Detail Year
New Grow h Year
New Grow h Pct
New Grow h Amount
Update Year
Reinspection
Total Asscociated
MLS Number

Valuation / Tax Year
Land Value
Building Value
Final Value:
Taxable Value
Cost Land
RCN
RCNLD
Cost Total
Cost Date
Addi ional Land Val
Addi ional Bldg Val
Inc Calc By
Comp Est
Comp Sel Date
Sel Land Val
Sel Bldg Val
Sel Val
Sel Source
Bldg Factor
Tax Rate
Economic Tot Val

16113030230000
SZEGEDI, MARTIN W
1200 S OAK HILLS WY
0.35

1200 S OAK HILLS WY
111 - SNGL FAM RES
13
SLCITY/S

8
18
25
2009

1269694

2020
$ 299,700
$ 661,500
$ 961,200
UnAv.
$ 299,728
$ 470,767
$ 412,745
$ 712,500
$0
$0
$0
$ 299,728
$ 661,481
$ 961,209
AP
not set
$0

Detached Structure
Record ID
Structure
Description
Assessment Class
Units
Measure 1
Measure 2
Effective Year Built
Actual Year Built
Quality
Condition
Income Flag
Replacement Cost New
Replacement Cost New, Less Depreciation
Sound Value
Building Number
Phy Pct Good
Fun Pct Good
Ecn Pct Good
Pct Complete

Land Record
Record ID
1
Lot Use
RESIDENTIAL
Lot Type
PRIMARY-LOT
Land Class
Income Flag
Seasonal use
N
Influence Type
Influence Effect
L Assessment Class RES-PRIMARY
Eff. Front
Lot Depth
Sqr. Feet
Acres
0.35
Sewer
PUBLIC
Number Lots
1
Std Lot Sz
0.27
Rate Overide
Zone
1107
Water Available
Y
Off Street Park.
YES
Driveway Access
FRONT
Driveway Type
ASPHALT
Lot Shape
IRREGULAR
Lot Location
INTERIOR
Neighborhood
101
Nbhd Group
Nbhd Type
STATIC
Nbhd Effect
TYPICAL
Topography
ROLLING
Traffic
LIGHT
Traffic Count
Traffic Influence
TYPICAL
Street type
TWO-WAY
Street Finish
PAVED
Curb Gutter
Y
Sidewalk
Y
Wooded
WOODED
Winter Use
FULL
Land View
NONE
External Neg.
Water
Privacy
N
Equestrian
N
Golf
N
Mob Lot
Land Value
$ 299,728
Sound Value
$0
GreenBelt Date
GreenBlt Audit Dt
GreenBelt Value
$0
GreenBelt Auditor

1
SHED-ENCLSD
RES-PR MARY
SQUARE-FEET
9
24
2007
2000
FAIR
FAIR
$ 2,467
$ 641
$0

100
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Value History / Tax Year
Record
ID
2019
1
2018
1
2017
1
2016
1
2015
1

https://www.slco.org/assessor/new/PubMore/detail.cfm?parcel_id=1611...
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Land Value

Building Value

Final Value

Tax Rate

$ 299,700
$ 299,700
$ 291,700
$ 262,700
$ 284,900

$ 652,800
$ 625,000
$ 454,300
$ 348,000
$ 281,800

$ 952,500
$ 924,700
$ 746,000
$ 610,700
$ 566,700

.0129960
.0133450
.0142450
.0150010
.0158260

search again
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Exhibit B
Photos of Similarly Situated Property Owners
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To:

Daniel Echeverria and Appeals Hearing Officer

From: Paul Nielson, Senior City Attorney
Date: March 5, 2021
Re:

Appeal of Zoning Administrator Decision - 1200 S. Oak Hills Way

This appeal pertains to a shed located in the side yard of property located at 1200 S. Oak Hills
Way that significantly encroaches into the required side yard setback on the north side of the
property.
Appellant/property owner, Martin Szegedi (“Appellant”), argues that, 1) the shed as become a
legally established under the doctrines of laches and waiver; 2) that equitable principles should
estop the city from enforcing its land use regulations because the city has known of the shed’s
existence for several decades in light of county assessor records; and 3) that it would be
arbitrary, capricious, and illegal for the city to enforce the applicable land use regulations
because enforcing those regulations after several decades is somehow unpredictable and
impulsive. These arguments are all meritless.
Appellant first asserts that, “even if not in strict compliance with a prior version of the Code, the
Shed became ‘legally established’ through the separate legal doctrines of laches and waiver.”
Appellant’s Initial Brief at p. 3. To support his arguments regarding laches and waiver, Appellant
cites Insight Assets, Inc. v. Farias, 321 P.3d 1021 (Utah 2013) and Soter’s, Inc. v. Deseret
Federal Savings & Loan Association, 857 P.2d 935 (Utah 1993), both matters involving all
private parties. Insight Assets and Deseret Federal are inapplicable here because those defenses
against enforcement of zoning ordinances are unavailable unless there are exceptional
circumstances. (See Town of Alta v. Ben Hame Corp., 836 P.2d 797 (Utah App. 1992) and Utah
County v. Young, 615 P.2d 1265 (Utah 1980), both citing Salt Lake County v. Kartchner, 552
P.2d 136 (Utah 1975)).
In Kartchner, a Salt Lake County “cruising building enforcement inspector” observed
construction of a carport on a residential structure being built without a permit and left a notice at
the property regarding permit requirements. Id. at 137. Approximately six months later--when
the construction was nearly complete--the same inspector left another notice reiterating the
permit requirement, and also notifying the property owner that the carport structure violated the
zoning ordinance’s setback requirements. See id. The Kartchner court considered equitable
arguments1 similar to those being made by Appellant in this matter against enforcement of
applicable setback requirements and held that,
[e]stoppel, waiver or laches ordinarily do not constitute a defense to a suit for injunctive
relief against alleged violations of the zoning laws, unless the circumstances are
1

The property owner argued that laches should apply where the county failed to enforce its zoning regulations in the
early phase of construction when the county inspector posted the first notice. See Kartchner, 552 P.2d at 138.
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exceptional. Zoning ordinances are governmental acts which rest upon the police power,
and as to violations thereof any inducements, reliances, negligence of enforcement, or
like factors are merely aggravations of the violation rather than excuses or justifications
therefor.
Kartchner, 552 P.2d at 138. The Supreme Court of Utah in Kartchner actually did find
exceptional circumstances where it concluded that Salt Lake County’s enforcement of its
ordinance was discriminatory because there were several other structures nearby that also did not
comply with setback requirements, but the county made no effort to enforce against those other
properties. See id. at 140.
This matter is similar to Kartchner in that Appellant argues that equitable principles preclude
enforcement of applicable setback requirements, but is clearly distinguishable from that case
where Salt Lake City indiscriminately investigates and enforces zoning violations based on
complaints received. Appellant asserts that “there are several similarly situated side yard
accessory structures on lots in close proximity to” Appellant’s property. Appellant’s Initial Brief
at p. 2-3. If Appellant or any other person notifies the city of specific structures that violate Title
21A of the Salt Lake City Code, the city will investigate and, if violations are found, enforce the
code.
Appellant attempts to raise arguments that seemingly point to some exceptional circumstances,
namely that the city has had “specific knowledge” of the structure’s existence for several decades
and that the city has taxed the shed “for the last 20 years.” See Appellant’s Initial Brief at p. 4-5.
Appellant also contends that, “[i]t is undisputed that the Shed has existed on the Property for
more than 50 years, dating as far back as 1965.” (Appellant’s Initial Brief at p. 4). Appellant has
not established any of those assertions to be true.
Appellant’s arguments regarding the city’s specific knowledge based on county tax assessor’s
records and the city purportedly taxing the parcel for the last 20 years are curious to say the least.
Appellant cites no authority for its contention that the city must have known what was in the
county assessor’s records.2 Moreover, the assertion that Salt Lake City knows about all of the
structures on property it taxes is just plain false because property taxes are assessed and collected
by Salt Lake County, not Salt Lake City. The city is confident that the appeals hearing officer is
aware of the different roles and functions of these separate political subdivisions. To be clear,
Salt Lake City’s land use authorities--including its enforcement personnel--only become aware
of what is in the Salt Lake County Assessor’s records when there is a specific reason to find out.
It seems likely that, at some point, a county employee identified the shed structure and noted it in
the county’s records for tax purposes. That is not something a Salt Lake City employee would
have had any reason to do.

If Appellant’s argument is that the county assessor’s acknowledgement of the shed makes it a legalized structure,
the city would advise all to review Morrison v. Horne, 363 P.2d 1113 (Utah 1961) and Town of Alta v. Ben Hame
Corp., infra, which clearly explain why the equitable principles discussed herein will not estop a governmental entity
from enforcing its land use regulations in circumstances where the entity that made a property or use related
decision had no actual land use regulatory authority.
2
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These specious arguments seem to be offered in an effort to make it appear that Salt Lake City’s
failure to enforce its regulations decades earlier presents special circumstances that preclude
present enforcement. There are no exceptional circumstances in play here and, therefore, laches,
waiver, and estoppel should not apply. Unless the appeals hearing officer finds some other
exceptional circumstance in this matter, the hearing officer must reject Appellant’s arguments
and deny relief
Even if the city had specific knowledge of the shed and its encroachment into the side yard
setback, the equitable defenses raised by Appellant still would not save him from enforcement,
barring any exceptional circumstances. The court in Kartchner held that,
Ordinarily a municipality is not precluded from enforcing its zoning regulations, when its
officers have remained inactive in the face of such violations. The promulgation of
zoning ordinances constitutes a governmental function. This governmental power usually
may not be forfeited by the action of local officers in disregard of the ordinance.
Kartchner, 552 P.2d at 138. The “ordinarily” in that paragraph is a qualifier that leaves open the
door for cases where exceptional circumstances are found. But this language makes clear that,
even in those cases where the violation is known by the local enforcement agency, the failure to
actively pursue enforcement is not, itself, an exceptional circumstance. The courts certainly
wouldn’t apply the equitable defenses of estoppel, laches, and waiver to this matter where Salt
Lake City did not have prior specific knowledge of the violation if the courts won’t apply those
principles in cases where the local government did have knowledge of the violation and didn’t
promptly enforce.
For the reasons provided above, Appellant’s first two arguments clearly fail and must be
rejected.
Appellant’s third argument--requiring the shed to be removed would be arbitrary, capricious, and
illegal--misunderstands the provisions of Utah Code Section 10-9a-801 and fails to provide any
cognizable basis for the hearing officer to provide some remedy to Appellant.
For all of the foregoing reasons, the legal arguments raised by Appellant fail to give the appeals
hearing officer any basis to grant the appeal.
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